

Extraordinary Delegates' Conference of ITHF (December 2023) Minutes

Place: ITHF Google Discussion Board **Date:** 15th – 16h of December 2023

Minute keeper: Mykhaylo Shalomayev, ITHF Secretary General

Members eligible to participate: Belarus, Canada, Czech Republic, Denmark, Estonia, Finland, Germany, Kazakhstan, Latvia, Norway, Russian Federation, Slovakia, Slovenia, Sweden, Ukraine,

USA

Vote

Rules of the World and European Championships

Information

The ITHF Executive Committee prepared Rules of the World and European Championships. If these Rules are approved, the organizers of the World and European Championship will receive one document that regulates the procedure for holding the World and European Championships.

If the Rules of the World and European Championships are adopted, they will come into force on January 1, 2024.

In addition, the following changes will be made to the ITHF Tournament Rules:

- 1. paragraph 2.3.1 will be deleted
- 2. paragraph 2.5 will be worded as follows:
- "2.5 International championships

The procedure for holding the World and European Championships is regulated by the Rules of the World and European Championships."

Question

Approve the Rules of the World and European Championships?

Option	# of Votes	Voting Countries
YES	14	Belarus, Canada, Czech Republic, Denmark, Estonia, Germany, Kazakhstan, Latvia, Norway, Slovakia, Slovenia, Sweden, Ukraine, USA
NO	0	-

Result: Rules of the World and European Championships and proposed change of the ITHF Tournaments Rules are accepted and come into force on January 1, 2024.

The Executive Committee of ITHF, Sunday the 17th of December 2023

Bjarne Axelsen, Gustaf Hermansson, Kevin Rafferty, Igor Saveljev, Mykhaylo Shalomayev